

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Civil Division

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

NRA FOUNDATION, INC. *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2020 CA 003454 B

Judge José M. López

Next Event: Initial Scheduling Conference

Date: November 6, 2020, at 10:00 a.m.

**PLAINTIFF DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The District is entitled to a constructive trust under its well-pled NCA claim. 2

A. The NCA expressly allows this Court to impose a constructive trust...... 3

B. The business judgment rule does not apply to the District’s NCA claims...... 4

II. The District has stated a common law claim for a constructive trust on funds the Foundation paid to the NRA...... 6

III. The District does not have to plead that the NRA acted wrongfully to state a statutory or common law claim for a constructive trust. 7

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Behradezaee v. Dashtara, 901 A.2d 349 (D.C. 2006)..... 5

District of Columbia v. 58th Presidential Inaugural Committee, Case No. 2020 CA 000488 B,
(D.C. Super.) Omnibus Order (Sept. 9, 2020) 3, 6, 7

District of Columbia v. Options Public Charter School, Case No. 2013 CA 006644 B (D.C.
Super.), Order (Jan. 15, 2014)..... 4, 8

Family Federation for World Peace v. Hyun Jin Moon, 129 A.3d 234 (D.C. 2015) 7

Heck v. Adamson, 941 A.2d 1028 (D.C. 2008)..... 6

Hertz v. Klavan, 374 A.2d 871 (D.C. 1977) 8

Potomac Development Corp. v. District of Columbia, 28 A.3d 531 (D.C. 2011) 2

Silberberg v. Becker, 191 A.3d 324 (D.C. 2018)..... 5

Solers, Inc. v. Doe, 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009)..... 2

Summers v. Cherokee Children & Family Services, Inc., 112 S.W.3d 486 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002)
..... 4, 5

Sundberg v. TTR Realty, LLC, 109 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2015) 2

Statutes

D.C. Code § 29-406.30(a)..... 5

D.C. Code § 29-412.20 passim

Nonprofit Corporations Act of 2010, D.C. Code §§ 29-401.01 to 29-414.04 (2012 Repl.).. passim

Rules

Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 4(D) 4

Treatises

14 C.J.S. *Charities* § 62 7
